

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

No. SJC-12310

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

CARA RINTALA

Defendant/Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM HAMPSHIRE DIVISION

OF THE SUPERIOR COURT DEPARTMENT

BRIEF OF

**THE CENTER FOR INTEGRITY IN FORENSIC SCIENCE AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT CARA RINTALA**

On the brief:
Katherine H. Judson (Admitted in WI)
Center for Integrity in Forensic Science
33 E. Main St. Suite 460
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 736-2437
kate@cifsjustice.org

Anthony D. Miranda
BBO #550587
Neil Austin BBO #657204
Rachel L. Davidson
BBO #703341
Foley Hoag LLP
155 Seaport Blvd
Boston, MA 02210
(617) 832-1000
amiranda@foleyhoag.com
naustin@foleyhoag.com
rdavidson@foleyhoag.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT8

RULE 17(C)(5) DECLARATION.....8

STATEMENT OF INTERESTS.....9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT12

ARGUMENT13

 I. ESTABLISHED FORENSIC SCIENCE DISCIPLINES ARE
 FRAUGHT WITH ERROR, BUT THE RISK OF ERROR IS
 HEIGHTENED IN NOVEL DISCIPLINES LACKING
 FOUNDATIONAL VALIDITY13

 II. FLAWED FORENSIC SCIENCE CONTRIBUTED TO CARA
 RINTALA’S CONVICTION24

 a. The Paint Drying Analysis In This Case Is An Example Of An
 Unscientific Opinion Created For The Courtroom And Lacking
 Foundational Validity.....25

 b. Opinions Regarding Intentional Pouring Of Paint Are Wholly
 Subjective And Based On Unsupported Speculation.....29

 c. Other Subjective Determinations Can Compound Forensic Science
 Error.....32

CONCLUSION36

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO MASS. R. APP. P. 16(K).....38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allison v. McGhan Med. Corp</i> 184 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	13, 14, 26, 29
<i>Lasalvia v. Johnson</i> , 2003 Mass. Super. LEXIS 9 (Mass. Super. Ct. Jan. 16, 2003)	14
<i>U.S. v. Schiff</i> , 602 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2010)	26

Other Authorities

ASTM International, <i>E1610-18 Standard Guide for Forensic Paint Analysis and Comparison</i> , West Conshohocken, PA, ASTM International, 2018. <i>available at</i> : https://doi-org.ezproxy.library.wisc.edu/10.1520/E1610-18	25
Barrow, <i>THEORIES OF EVERYTHING</i> , Oxford Univ. Press (1991)	14
Benedette Cuffari, <i>Forensic Confirmation Bias (Cognitive Bias in Forensics)</i> (May 2019), <i>available at</i> https://www.news-medical.net/life-sciences/Forensic-Confirmation-Bias-(Cognitive-Bias-in-Forensics).aspx	20
Berner & Graber, <i>Overconfidence as a Cause of Diagnostic Error in Medicine</i> , 121 AM. J. MED. S2 (2008)	35
Center for Integrity in Forensic Sciences, <i>About CIFS: Exclusive Focus on Strengthening Forensic Science</i> , CIFSJustice.org, <i>available at</i> https://cifsjustice.org/about-cifs/reform-in-forensic-sciences/	10

Dianne L. Martin, <i>Lessons About Justice from the "Laboratory" of Wrongful Convictions: Tunnel Vision, the Construction of Guilt and Informer Evidence</i> , 70 UMKC L. REV. 847 (2002)	18
Dror et al., <i>Cognitive Bias in Forensic Pathology Decisions</i> , 00 J. FORENSIC SCI. 1 (2021) available at: https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/epdf/10.1111/1556-4029.14697	36
Dror et al., <i>Context Management Toolbox: A Linear Sequential Unmasking (LSU) Approach for Minimizing Cognitive Bias in Forensic Decision Making</i> , 60 J. FORENSIC SCI. 111 (2015).....	27
Dror et al., <i>The Bias Snowball and the Bias Cascade Effects: Two Distinct Biases That May Impact Forensic Decision Making</i> , 62 J. FORENSIC SCI. 832 (2017)	32
Gary Edmond et al., <i>Contextual bias and cross-contamination in the forensic sciences: the corrosive implications for investigations, plead bargains, trials and appeals</i> , 14 L. PROBABILITY AND RISK 1 (2015)	24
Glinda S. Cooper & Vanessa Meterko, <i>Cognitive Bias Research in Forensic Science: A Systematic Review</i> , 297 FORENSIC SCI. INT’L 35 (2019)	15, 20
Gorbett et al., <i>Use of Damage in Fire Investigation: A Review of Fire Patterns Analysis, Research, and Future Direction</i> . 4 Fire Science Reviews, 1 (2015)	30
Institute of Medicine, <i>Unequal Treatment: Confronting Racial and Ethnic Disparities in Health Care</i> . Washington, DC, The National Academies Press. Available at: https://doi.org/10.17226/12875	35
Itiel E. Dror, <i>Bias in forensic experts</i> , 360 Science 243 (2018), available at https://science.sciencemag.org/content/sci/360/6386/243.full.pdf	19, 27
Itiel E. Dror, Greg Hampikian. <i>Subjectivity and bias in forensic DNA mixture interpretation</i> , 51 SCI JUSTICE 204–8 (2011)	22, 26

J. Herbie DiFonzo and Ruth C. Stern, <i>Devil in a White Coat: The Temptation of Forensic Evidence in the Age of CSI</i> , 41 NEW ENG. L. REV. 503 (2007).....	17, 24
Joseph L. Peterson, Steven Mihajlovic, Michael Gilliland, <i>Forensic Evidence and the Police: The Effects of Scientific Evidence on Criminal Investigations</i> , U.S. Department of Justice (1984), available at https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/95704.pdf	21
Kassin et al., <i>The Forensic Confirmation Bias: Problems, Perspectives, and Proposed Solutions</i> , 2 J. APPL. RES. MEM. COGN., 42 (2013)	16, 28
Kuhn, <i>THE STRUCTURE OF SCIENTIFIC REVOLUTIONS</i> , Univ. of Chicago Press (1962)	14
Mark L. Graber et al., <i>Bringing Diagnosis into the Quality and Safety Equations</i> , 308 JAMA 1211 (2012).....	35
Nancy Ritter, <i>Untested Evidence: Not Just a Crime Lab Issue</i> , National Institute of Justice (May 25, 2010), https://nij.ojp.gov/topics/articles/untested-evidence-not-just-crime-lab-issue	18
National Academy of Sciences, Committee on Identifying the Needs of the Forensic Sciences Community, <i>Strengthening Forensic Science in the United States: A Path Forward</i> (August 2009).....	passim
NFPA 921, <i>Guide for Explosion and Fire Investigations</i> , 2008 Edition. Quincy, MA: National Fire Protection Association	30
Oliver, <i>Reasons for Lack of Consensus in Forensic Pathologist Interpretation of Photographs of Patterns of Injury of the Skin</i> , 62 J. FORENSIC SCI. 674 (May 2017)	21
Oliver & Fang, <i>Forensic Pathologist Consensus in the Interpretation of Photographs of Patterned Injuries of the Skin</i> , 61 J. FORENSIC SCI. 972 (July 2016).....	21
P. Giannelli & E. Imwinkelried, <i>CRIMINAL EVIDENCE</i> 83–90 (1979)	26

Panayiota Kendeou et al., MISINFORMATION AND FAKE NEWS IN EDUCATION; COGNITIVE BIASES IN FORENSIC SCIENCE TRAINING AND EDUCATION (2019)	23
Paul C. Giannelli, <i>Independent Crime Laboratories: The Problem of Motivational and Cognitive Bias</i> , 603 Faculty Publications 247 (2010).....	passim
Peter J. Neufeld, <i>The (Near) Irrelevance of Daubert To Criminal Justice and Some Suggestions for Reform</i> , American Public Health Association (2005), https://ajph.aphapublications.org/doi/10.2105/AJPH.2004.056333	19
President’s Council of Advisors on Science and Technology, <i>Forensic Science in Criminal Courts: Ensuring Scientific Validity of Feature-Comparison Methods</i> (2016), available at https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/microsites/ostp/PCAST/pcast_forensic_science_report_final.pdf	11, 20
Ray et al., <i>Disparities in Time Spent Seeking Medical Care in the United States</i> , 175 JAMA INTERN. MED. 1983 (2015).....	35
The National Registry of Exonerations, <i>Amaury Villalobos</i> , https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=4813 (February 23, 2018).....	30
The National Registry of Exonerations, <i>Christopher Ochoa</i> , https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=3511 (May 26, 2020).....	32
The National Registry of Exonerations, <i>Clemente Aguirre-Jarquin</i> , https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=5406 (January 28, 2020).....	31
The National Registry of Exonerations, <i>David Camm</i> , https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=4291 (March 13, 2019).....	31
The National Registry of Exonerations, <i>David Lee Gavitt</i> , https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=3911 (August 6, 2019).....	30

The National Registry of Exonerations, <i>Ernest Ray Willis</i> , https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=3755 (Before June 2012).....	30
The National Registry of Exonerations, <i>Freda Susie Mowbray</i> , https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=3495 (Before June 2012).....	31
The National Registry of Exonerations, <i>Jennifer Weathington</i> , https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=5554 (May 16, 2019).....	31
The National Registry of Exonerations, <i>Julie Rea</i> , https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=3278 (Before June 2012).....	31
The National Registry of Exonerations, <i>Sheila Bryan</i> , https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=3066 (April 2, 2021).....	30
The National Registry of Exonerations, <i>Weldon Wayne Carr</i> , https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=3936 (July 3, 2012)	30
Wilson, AN INTRODUCTION TO SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH, McGraw-Hill (1952).....	14
